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Agency 
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Friday:s Child International 
___ 100_EronlSLW....Suite-13::.-1.35~--------------~--~---­

Toronto, ON M5J 1E3 

Attention: Ms. Josephine Mansell 

March 5, 2012 

Subject: 

Dear Sir: 

Revocation of Registration 
Friday's Child International 

BN: 12965 1964 

File #: 0875971 

The purpose ofthis letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of 
Friday's Child International (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazette on 
March 3, 2012. Effective on that date, the Organization ceased to be a registered 
charity. 

Consequences of ~evocation: 

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowabl~ as .tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under. 
sub~ection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a), of the Income Tax Act, 
respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a. 
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed fonnT-2046, Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the 

. Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related 
Guide RC-4424. Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity 
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/E/pubftq/rc4424. 

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally 
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liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act 
by the Organization. 

______ m_ __ The Org~niz~tion 1'\P_longer gJ)alifies as a cha.ffiY. for P-.l!!P-.;;..;Os;;;;..;e-.-s __ o;;..:..f _______ _ 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization 
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to 
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your 
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is required to 
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum 
of two years after the Organization's effective date of revocation. · 

. Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every. 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the yeat) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the 
prescribed form, containing prescribed information. for each taxation year. The Return 
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. 

. If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do 
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated ~elow. 

Enclosures 

Yours sincerely, 

/JrCJJ~ ~lf'l tl.lJ"i~ Ht.AfP·C~.ttd 
Danie Huppe·Cranford 
Director 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Telephone: 613-957-8682 
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384 

- Copy of the Return (form T-2046) 
.- Canada Gazette publication 

c.c.: Mr. Thomas McKee 
c/o Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
Box 25, Commerce Court West 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9 
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B•E Agency du Canada 

Friday's Child International, 
----.,.1-=-oo~F-ro-nt St. W. Suite 13-135 

Toronto, ON M5J 1 E3 

Attention: Ms. Josephine Mansell 

Subject: Notice of Intention to· Revoke 
Friday's Child International 

Dear Ms. Mansell: 

JUN 1~7 2010 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 129651964RR0001 

File #:0875971 

I am writing further to our letter dated April29, 2009 (copy enclosed), in. whlch 
Yf?U were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National Revenue 
(the Minister) should not revoke the registration of Friday-s Child International (the 

·Organization) in accord~nce with .. subsec~i_on 1'68(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act). 

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated 
.June 19·, 2009 (copy encto·sed). Notwithstanding your reply, ou~ concerns with respect 
to the Organization's purposes and activities, non-charitabl~ use of the Organization's 
resources, disbu·rsement quota and personal benefits conferred on a director, have not 
been resolved. The basis for our concerns is explained below. 

Purposes and Activitie~, Devotion of ResC?urces and Disburseme!"t Quota · 

The Organization does not provide services that are considered chantab.Je. Not 
all endeavours that directly or indirectly benefit the community are charitable at law and 
many ende~vours must be denied as· being charitable because· t~ey do not me·et 1he 
definition or criteria of "charitable" as established by common law. 

Your position is that in this jncreasingly digital age. providing online information, 
such as the 'E-Help Canipus' •. is an increasingly effective way of educating and.: 
assisting youth. Yo.u ~ave stated that the Organization receiv~s requests from some 
individuals for assistance and answers them· directly by counselling such individuals .bY 
telephone or i.n writing, but that more youth are using technology· arid the web in their 
~ocial interactions. · 

While the provision of online information. such a·s the E-Help Campus, may 
impart some form of assistance to youth by providing Hnks to third party websites and . 
offering infqrmation on social issues and arts, entertainm.ent and careers, inter alia, it 
'does not constitute a charitable. activity as established by common law without the 
active assistance and guidance to the youths who are essentially left to fend for 
themselves with information available from those other sources. As stated by the 
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Supreme. C.ourt of ~anada in. Vancouver Society of Immigrant & ·visible Minority Women 
v. Minister o( N?tiona/ Revenue: "Simply providing an opportunity for people to educate · 
themselves, such as by making available materials with which this might be 

____ a_c_c-om-p'fisneaDut neeet not be, is not enough" to properly 6e vieweCJ as falling Within the 
advancement of education. . 

· · ·An educational charity must make a targeted attempt to educate others whetf1er 
througt~ formal or informal.instruction, training, pla·ns of self-study or otnerwise. 
Instruction or training must be provided in a structured manner. l.n this respect. we 
would a~vise that to show and give information to th~ general public is not sufficient to 
be. regarded as cha ri~able within the accepted legal definiti.on of charity under ~he 
adv~ncement of education. It is not sufficient to sitnpfy inform people or exchange ideas 
on a particutar subject. No matter how useful the provision of information may be on 
occasion, it lacks the necessary element of altruism that characterizes edvcation in the 
chaiitable sense. 

. Adc;titionally, the Organization's magazine, Jo-Lee Magazine, does not provide 
any direct charitable benefit and is· considered to be a lifestyle magazine with insufficient 
references to any. charitable activities of the Organization. Sin~e hosting the website is 
not considered charitable, it follows that the magazine cannot be a related b~:-~sine~s. 

Our review of the invqices indicated that most of the expenses were incurred in 
delivering theE-Help Campus si.te, which is not considered to be a. charitable activity, as 
.stated above.· Therefore, the Organiza~ion did not meet. its disbursement q~~ta. 

Personal Benefits 

. Our audit revealed that ·the Chairman of the Board of Directors spent a 
considerable amount.of time in Ca.r-ada, dt:~ring which personal and living expenses· 
were pa.icf on her behalf by the Organization.· These expenses include the rent of her 
person~l residef!ce at the Royal York Hotel, restaurant. meals·. groceries and other 
sundry items. The value of these benefit$ was nc;>t included on a statement of income. 
form T 4A. We requested ~ecords of business appointments being ·conducted at the 
Royal York Hotel room to which your response i.n- your letter of June 19, 2009 was that it 
wourd be. difficult to· maintain forin_allogs. in the absence of paid staff. You al$o stated · 
that the Orgahi~ation determined that 40% of the time spent at the Royal York Hotel 
room may be considered as personal. ·Since no basis for this calculation and/or no 

· · documentati9n have been provided to substahtjate the· Qusiness versus perso.nal use, 
our position has not changed. 

Conclusion 
. . ' _,. 

The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit has revealed that Friday's Child · 
International (the Organization} was not complying with the requirements set out in the 
Income Tax Act (the Act): In particular, it was fou.nd that the Organization did not devote 
all its resources to charitable purposes and activities, provided improper and personal 
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ben~fits to its director and issued donation receipts otherwise than in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act and its Regulations. For each of these reasons and other 
concerns identified during the course of the audit, it is the CRA's position that. the 

---Or.ga~ization-no-longer-meets-the·r.equirements~ecessary-.for-charUable-registration.;--·----

. Consequently. for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated . 
April 29, 2009, I. wish to advise you that, pursuant to the authority granted to the Mini~ter 
in subsections 16~(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, which has been delegated to me, I 
propo~e to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of s~bsection 168(2) of 
the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following· notice in 
the Canada Gazette: · · 

Notice is hereby given,· pur5uant to paragraphs 168(1)(bj, 168(1)(d) and · 
paragraph 1.49.1 (2)(b) of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the 
registration of the organization listed below and that the revocation of 
. registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice:-

Business Nutnber 
129651964RR0001 

Name 
Friday's Child International 
Toronto ON 

Sh.ould you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Org~nization's· 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a writt~n Notice of' . · 
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all re.levant facts; must be filed 
within 90 days from the day this letter·was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be 
sent to: 

Tax and Charities App~als Directorate 
Appeals Branch . 

· Canada Revenue Ag~ncy 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A OL5 

Consequences of Revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation 
receipts. This means that gifts made to the. Orga.nization would not be 
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1 (3)1 or paragraph 110~ 1(1){a), of 
the Act, respectively; 
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. . 

b) by vj.rtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will t>e required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This 
revocation tax i's calculated on_prescribed form T-2046. Tax Return Where 
Registration of a ·charity is Revoked {the Ret~rn}. The Return rriust be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that' is one year from the date of the 
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A C9PY of the rel.evant provisions of the Act 
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable tb revoked charities, 
and appeal.~ against revocation, can be found in Appendix uA", attached. 
Form r .. 2Q4~ and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return 
Wher~ Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our. website at 
www.cra~arc.gc.ca/charities; · · · 

c) the Organization will no .longer qualify as a charity for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the F;xcise Tax Act (ETA}. As .a result, the Organization 
m~y be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA. that apply to 
organiz~tions otner than charities. ·If you have any questions about your 
GST/HST oblig.atlons and entitlements, plea~e calJ·GST/HST Rulings at 
1-88~830 .. 7747 {Quebec) or 1-800-959-8~87 (rest of Canada). 

• f . 

Finally, I wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation {other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
fiJe a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, f9r each taxation year. The Return of Income must be filed without notice or 
demand. · · 

Attachments: 

athy Hawara 
Director General 
arities Directorate 

- CRA letter dated April 29. 200~ 
-Your representation dated June 19, 2009 
-Appendix "A",· Relevant provisions of the Act 

c. c. Mr. Thomas· McKee 
c/o Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
Box 25, Commerce Court West 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9 
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AGENCE DU REVENU 
OU CANADA 

Friday's Child International 
c/o Blake, Cassel$. & Graydon LLP 
_Box 25, Comm~rce Court West 
Toronto ON M5L 1A9 

Attention: Thomas McKee 

April 29, 2009 

su.bject Audit of Friday's Child International 

Dear Mr. McKee: 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 129651.964RR0001 
File #: 0875971 

· This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the Friday's Child 
International (the Charity) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The 
audit. related to the. operations· of the ·charity for the p.eriod (rom January 1. 2006 to 
December 31,2007. · 

At our. meeting of January 22, 2009, you were advised that the CRA ha~ 
identified specific areas of noJJ-complianee with the provisions of the Income Tax Act 
(the Act) and/or its Regu~ations ·ifa the following areas: · 

ARI;AS OF NON..COMPLlANCE: 
1~$U.e. Refer~.nce. 

1. Per-Sonal Benefits Conferred on Director 149:1(1). 168(1)(b). 
Regul.a.tion 200 

2. Non Charitable use of Charity Resources; Purposes '149.1(1) 
and Activities . 168 (1)(b) .. 

3. Disbursement Quota . 149.1 (2)(b), 
168(1)(b) 

4 Official ~onation Receipt Regulation 3500 
and3S01, 
168(1)(dl 
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The purpose o~ this Jetter is. to describe the area·s of non .. compliance identified ·by 
the CRA during the cours~ of the au.dit as they relate to the legislative arid common law 
requirements applicable to regrstereacfiarit1es, and to provide the Charity with the ·----­
opportunity to make additional representations or present addition.al information. ·In . 
order for a registered charity to retain its registratjon, legislative and common law 
comp1ianee is manda.tory·, absent which the Minister of National R.evenue (tne. Minister). 
may revoke the Charity's registration in the manner described in section 168 of the Act. 

. The balance of this letter describe~ the identified areas of ncin-compli~nce irJ 
further detail. 

Identified Areas of Non-Compliance: 

1. Personal Benefits· conferred on Director . . . . 

The Charity is registered as a charitable organization. In order to satisfy the definition of 
a "charitable organization" pursuant to .subsection 149.1 (1) of the Act, ~'ch~ritabJe 
organization" is defined as, "an organization .... no part of the· income of. which is payable 
to, or is 9therwise available for, the personal· benefit of any proprietor, member, 

. shareholder, truste~ or settlpr thereof., 
. . 

The resuits of the previqus CRA audit were r~ported to you in an Administrative 
Fairness Letter on December 30, 2005 (see Exhibit B). The Charity agreed to make 
specific changes pursuant to the undertaking of March 1 o. 2006 (see Exhibit A). The 
Charity agreed in the undertaking to prepare a report for the Board of Directo.rs, along 
with a proposed expense policy for separatin·g expenditures. of the Charity from personal 
expenditures of.the Directors. · 

I 

The findings in the current audit indicat~ that the required changes have not been 
made. Duong the period under audit, personal and living expenses were paid on behalf 
of the Dii·ector includifl9 the rent of her. personal residence, meals. groceries and other 
sundry items.: The expenses for the hotel room a~ the Royal York Hotel amounted to. 
$30,654 and $34,076 fQr the 2006 and 2007 years. respectively,·and included 
restaurant and telephone expenses. T.he val.ue of these benefits was not been included 
on a statement of other income~ form T4A. · · 

When questioned at our meeting of Ja~uary 22, 2009~ Ms. Mans.ell stated that no 
changes or expense policies had been implemented, as all expenses were properly 
classified. When.asked about how mL:Jch time she spends in Toronto. Ms. Mansell did 
not provide a response. Our analysis of the credit card s~atements indicated that there 
was at least one purchase made on each of 220 different dates for the 2007 year, 
indicating th~t most qf her time was spent in Toronto. In addition, a majority of the 
expenditures were personal in nature. This analysis also indicated that Ms .Man~ell may 
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have been out of the country on only two occasions during the yea~s under audit. No log 
___ _.!b_o,.Qk._app_oiotmeoibo.ok_oL_s~rojlaLdoc.umentatiQJJ_w_as.-PIOY.id~d~anp __ M.s_~Mao~_gll had no ·--­

recollection of any specific meetings to justify the expense$ incurreCJ at the Royal York 
H~t~l.as administrative expenditures ~f the Charity. 

In the undertaking dated March 10, 2006, you stated that.the ·chairman is not a resi.dent 
of Canada and. in any given year. $pends most of her time o~t of the country. The 
above evidence inclicates that this is not the ca~e·and that the Charity had not formally 
reviewed or implement~d any changes to the expens~ policy as pe'r its ·undertaking. 

. 2. Pui'Q~se· and Activities . . 1 . 

I . 

To qualify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organization.must be 
established for charitable purposes that oblige it to devote all its resources to its own 
charitable ~Qtiviti(:!s. This is a. two-part tes~. First,.tne purposes it P.t.Jrsues must be 
w~olly ~haritableJ and second, the activities that a charity undertake$ on a day-to":'day 
basis must support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent With charitable law . 
. Ch~ritable purposes. are not d~fined in the Act and it is therefore necessary to refer, in 
this respect. to the principles of the common l~w .governing charity. An organization that 
. has one ~r·more non-charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities undertaken 
in support·Qf non-charitable purposes cannot be registered as a charity. 

. •. 

Cqmmon law courts h~ve grouped charitable purposes into four categories: the relief of 
poverty. t~e aqvancement of education. the advancement of religion, and other 
purposes beneficial to the community as a whole which have been identified as 
cha.ritable by the courts. The fourth category merely identifie.s an additional group of 
specific· pl:Jrposes that have been held charitable at l~w. rather tha~· qualifying as · . 
charitable every purpose that provides a public benefit. It is important to note that not 
·an endeavours that directly or indirectly benefit the community are necess·arily charitable 
at law. Many· endeavours must be denied charitable status because they do not meet 
the definition or criteria of "charitable" a~ establi~h~d by common law. 

An organization's purposes must a~urately reflect its charitable. intentions and restrict 
its programs and activities to its purposes. If an organization's activities are clearly 
acceptable but its objects are broad and vague and do not clearly state a charitable 
purpose (e.g·. to represent and promote the inter~sts of youth, to be a voice for youth, or 
to give youth sense of belonging), the organization will be required to amend fD·e 
wording of its formal 9bjects to reflect the problems it actualiy addresses. 
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The Charity was initiQily registered as a foundation and had changed its objects to 
reflect the change to that of a charitable org_aili~ation. The revised objects included the 
following;------------:---------..:.---------------

• To develop and deliver a program· directed to substance a_buse, intervention and 
prevention among the young; 

• To educat~ and dis$eminate knowledge in the general community to assist 
communities in identifying ~nd resolving problems faced by impoverished and 
sutlstan~ abusing- youth; and · 

• To develop and implement program for the education, training, rehabilitation and 
guidance of impoverished or substance abusing youth including. but not limited. 
to, consult~tion services·, therapy, teaching and research to allow such youth to 
realize their n:'~xim~:J~ potential. · 

·The Charity's current ongqing program consists of worldWide links via the internet to 
help childr(:)n .~round~ th~ world discuss and try to ·so1v~ their problems. This is 
accomplished by the Charity's ~ebsite containing tne E-Help Campus, the Adeste prize, 
and the Jo-Lee Magazine. The-E-Help Campus site is not an interactive site but 
provides links to third party websites offer)ng infonnation on. various ma.tters within 12 
issues; arts and entertainment, careers. education, environment, g_lobal politics, global 
health, l~w and order, money, other relationships, religion, and·social justice. 

T~e E-Help Campus website is advertised as: 'Youth empowered·sotutions, brings help 
togetlierfrom every comer of the globe, acclaimed by the a30 something and under .· 
crowds" as the me~ting place of the new century, built aro1)nd speed and effectiveness 

. and developed as: the best-infrastructure for helping those in ne~c;t immec;iiately with 
quick/free/help.' 

' 
. Providing information.vi~ the t=-Help Campus to "youths", the 30 someUling and· under 

· crowd, is not in it$elf charitable at law. The qrigina1 obj~cts of the Charity. ~ade 
reference to the a~tive and structured assistance required to help youths with their 
problems: consultation services, therapy, teaching· and research. Without suc;h active · 
assistance anq guidance. troubled youths are essentially left to. fend for themselves with 
inform~tion available from other sources. 

In a. Jetter sent to the Directorate, the Charity mentioned havin'g youth ambassadors in 
many part of the world and having a telephone video conference an~ simulcast. satellite 
distribution involving youths in Tokyo, .Paris, Los Angeles, and Montreal. The Charity 
presented these youth p~nels as workin.g to solve·many issues affecting youth today·. 
Ther~ was· also a New Years Eve event featuring an ,.Electronic United Nations" on the 
internet. The future activity had included a "Cyberspace United Nations" for youth to 
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identify the· social ills that chaflenge them and work towards solving them. These events 
were not observed to b~ ongoing or having an impact on the' Charity' website. TheE­
Help Campus web$ite was found to be informative but not charitable at law. . . 

-------------------------------·-----------· ----
As noted in the prev{ous Administrative Fairness L~tter, a registered ch~rity is.required 
to devote its resources exclusively to charitable activities. The prior audit had found that 
a majority of the ~ctivity conducted relates to th~ production and distribution of an on­
line magazine. The content of this magazine lacks any charitable c~~tent and, as such, 
the efforts and expenc;fiture involved is· not considered as charitable program 
expenditures. 

At' that time, the Charity admitted that the Jo-Lee magazine over the years had take':J on 
greater and equ·al significance to the other activities. Its mai·n purpose WpS to provide 
en·lightene.d, educational informat{on tQ youthful readers, aU in support of the.obje~tS of 
th~ Charity .. This magazine ha~ 1it1lited advertising, including some for the·Adeste Prize .. 

The Charity had provided the following undertaking regarding the magazine: 

• Have the literary content of the magazine even more directly focused upcn the 
objeds of the Charity; . 

• Make more direct references to the Charity in the magazine and the fact that the 
ma~azine supports the charitable activities of the Charity. and its dominant 
purpose; . · 

• Make it even more explicit that the awarding of the annual Adeste Prize by the 
CharitY and the publication of this activity hi the magazine promotes youth who 
have benefited mankind through their humanitarian acts or other achievements; 

• Consider renaming the Charity and altering its overall branding strategy to more 
directly link tog·et.her and align the magazine with the Charity's activities; and 

• Consider amendments to the Charity's objects in a manner acceptable to the 
CAA~ . . 

Ouring. the Janu~ry 22, 2009 meeting, you admitt(;}d that none of the above changes 
were implemented by the Charity, and the magazine was. a marketing tool bringing in 
interested viewers to the website. Therefore, the magazine in its present state is not 
charitable because it is neither educational nor does it provide a public benefit under the 
law. It does not complement the overall objective of the Charity in assisting ~oubfed 
youth. The references to the Adeste prize. and E-Help Campus are minimal. The Adeste 
Prize, a humanitarian award cannot by itself be considered charitable. · 
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3. Disbursement Quota 

In order to maintain its stC!tus as a chariJable ·Qrganization within the meaning..QL.~---· 
paragraph 149.1 (2)(b) of the Act, a registered charity mast, in any taxation year, expend 
amount~ that are equal to at least 80o/o of the aggregate amounts .for which it issued 

·donation receipts i·n its immediately precedir:tQ taxation y~ar. A charity i,s allo.wed by 
virtue of 149.1 (20) of the Act to offset any $hortfaUs in its disbursement quota by 
applying any excess~s in its disbur$etnent quota from its immedlat~ly preceding 
taxation year and 5 or less of its immediately· subsequent taxation years. · 

In considering the application of expenditur~s used to meet the disb.ursement quota, a 
charity must ensure that it is expensed directly on charitable activities. and/or programs .. 
This: wou.ld ,n.clude such paymen~ as safari~s .to persQn.s· performing d~ties directly 
related to a.charitable program, but would not include. amounts paid for purely . 
administrative expenses such as fund-raising· costs,. legal or acoo·untirig fees and the 
like. . · .. · · · 

. . ,. 
fl. review of the infonnation reported by the Charity revealed the following: 

• $485,568. in donations was .tax-receipted in 2005, of whjch 80°/o, or $388,454 
would have to be expensed on charitable activities for the 2006 year. . . 

• In 2006, the ch.arity ·~ad recorded total charitable· expenditures of $411,370 in the 
general journaL A review of the expenses in 2006 revealed the following 
charitable. expense breakdown: 

E-Help Campus .$190,699 
Adeste Pri~e 53,485 
.Jo-Lee Magazine · 126.,409 
Program unknown 40.777 

Total $411.370 

• $445,629 in donations was tax-receipted, of which 80o/o, or $356,032, would have 
.to be expensed on ·charitable activities for the 2007 year. 

• In 2007. the charity had report~d total charitable expenditures of $336,109. A 
review of the expenses in 2007 revealed the following charitable expense 
breakdown: 

E-Help Campus 
Adeste Prize 
Jo-Lee Magazine 
Program unknown 

Total 

$64,040 
27,415 

'148,101 
96.553 

$336.109 
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Based upon the audit finding, the activities undertaken by the Charity were not 
considered to be charitable. As- a cons~uen9e, there would be a resulting 
disbursement quota deficiency:· 

4. Official Donation Receipts 

The law provides various requirements with respect to the issuing of official donation 
receipts by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 
and 3501 of the Act and are described in some detail in Interpretation Bulletin .IT-11 OR3 
Gifts and Official Donation Receipts. . 

·In the undertaking dated March 10, 2006, the Charity had sta~ed that it would comply 
with the following noted non-compliance issues: · 

• Official Donation Receipts do not contain_ the statement" Official re~ipt for 
income tax purpose$"~ . · · · : · 

• Receipts issued for gifts of ~ervices must contain the actual date of receipt of the 
property, description of the property donated, name and address of appraiser 
an~ appraised value of the pro~rty; ahd 

· • Gifts of service shouid not be receipted. 

As well, the Charity had stated that it would include the CRA w~bsite address on future 
receipts. · · 

The current audit reveal~d that the Charity has ~~t complied with using the ."Official 
receipt for incom~ tax purposes" statement and instead had used the state_ment: 
"Official Income Tax Receipt Registration No~"- tn addition, .the Charity has still not 
included the CRA website on ·its curreht official donation receipts. 

·The Charity's Options: 

a) No Response 

· You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration 
of the Charity by issuing a Notice of Intention. in the manner described in 
subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

b) Response 

Should you choose to respond, please provide your wr~en representations 
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the repre~entations 
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· submftted by the. Charity, the Diree<tor Gener~l of the Charities Directorate will 
decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include: 

. • no com.Qfian~_~__gj!Q..n necessm..; 
• the issuance of an educational letter; 
• . resolving these issues through the implemen~qtion of~ Compliance 

Agreement; or . 
• the Minister giving notice·of its· intention· to revoke the registration of 

the Charity by issuing a Notice of' Intention in the manner described in 
· subsection 168{1) of the Act . · · . 

If you appoint a. third party to represent you in this· matter, .please send us a written · 
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individu~l to discuss 
your file with us. . · · 

If you have· a.ny questions or require further information or ·clarification, please do not 
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. 

·vours· sincerely. 

Verification & Enforcement Division 
Toronto Centre Tax 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 
Address: 1 Front St West . 

Suite 100 
Toronto,. ON 
M5J 2X6 



APPENDIX .. A .. 

---Section-149;""1-:-[Gharities] . . 
149.1 (2). Revocation of r~glstration of charitable org~nization ~ 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
chadtable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where· the 
organization · 
(a) carries on a busin~ss that is not a related business of that cha.rity; or 
(b) fails to expend in any· taxation year, on charitable activities carried·on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal.to the organization's disbursement quota for that year. 

149!' 1 (3) Revocation of registration· of publ.ic;: foundat.ion . · . 
Tt:le Minister may, in the manner described in section 168. revoke the registration of a 
public. foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) orwhe"re the 
foundation 
(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that chanty; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by· 

. way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is.at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; · 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any. corporation;· 
. (d) since J,une 1. 1950, incurred debts, other than. debts fo-r current operating 

expenses, debts incurred in conn~ion with the purchase and sale of investments 
· and de.bts incurred iri the course of administering charitable activities;·· or . 

(e) at any time within.the 24 month period·preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the minister pl:Jrsu~nt to subsectlon 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private founda.tion, took any action or failed to expen~ amounts 
such that the Minister was entitl~d, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its 
registration. as a private foundation. 

149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation . 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for .any reason described in subsection 168(1) ·or where the 
foundation · 
(a) carries on any business; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and oy 

way of gifts maqe by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) sinGe June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or 
·. (d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sa~e of investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 
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149.1 ( 4.1) Revocation of registration of register~ c~arity . : . 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift io another registered 

charity and it can reasonably be considered that one ·of the ma~n purposes of 
··· --·- · ------making-the-giftwas1o·unduly-delay·the-expendifure-of~amo"Qnts on-cnarita1>te---....,----

. activities; · · . . · 
(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a). if it can reason~bly. be considered 

that, by accepting the gift. it acted in concert with the· registered charity to ·which · 
paragraph (a) applies~ and 

(c) of a r~gistered charity, tf a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1). was made in circum$tances amounting to culpable conduct, 
within the meaning. assig,ed by· that subsection, in the furnishing of information for 
the purpose of obtain~ng registration of the charity. 

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke regl$tration _ 
168( 1) Wher~ a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur· atnletic · 
assocratiqn· . . 
(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of' its registration, 
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements. of this Act for its. registration as such, 
(c) fails to fll.e an infotmatior) return as and when required under this Act or a 

regulation, . · 
(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than In accordance with this Act and 

the regulations or that contains false -Information·; 
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5. or . 
(f) in the ca$e of a registered Canadian amateurathfetic association, accepts a gift or 

donation the granting of" which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the . 
association making a gift or donation to another person·~ club, sqciety or association, 

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or reglste~ed 
Canadfan amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its 
registration. ·· 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, . 
(a) if the charity or association has applied to the· Minister in writing for the revoc~tion ·of 

its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after: the mailing of the notice, publish a 
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may. after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, .or after the· expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appea~ or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the-giving of the notice, may fix· or allow, publish a copy of 
the notice in the C~nada· Gazette, . ... . 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4)" Objection to proposal or d~$ignatioo. 
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant f~r 
registration as a. registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any 
of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on ot before the day that is 90 

~--days-aftef1he-day-orrwhich1h-e·notiarwas-mailed;-serve on 1he Minister a writtenr-----­
notice of:Objectlon in the manner authorized by tbe Mi.nister, setting out the reason~ for 
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165('1), (1 ~1) 
and (3) to (7) and sections 16Q, 166.1 and 166~2 apply, with any modifications that the 
circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under s~ction 
152. 

• I • 

. Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registr~tion, etc. 
172(3) Appeai from refusal to.register, revocation of registration, ·etc ... 
Where the Minister 
(a} refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic 

association, . . . . 
(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 

issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or 
. is B:n applicant.for registration as a register~d charity, under any of subsections 

149.1 (2) to ( 4.1 )., (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1 ). or does not confirm or vacate that 
proposal, Qecision or desJgnation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by. the person under subsection 168(4) in respect. of that proposal, deci$ion or . 
designation, · . . 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purpose~ of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, . 

(c) refuses to accept fOr registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing,plan 
. or revokes the registration of such a plan, · · 

(d) refuses to issue. a· certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), .. 
(e) refus~s to· accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 

plan, . . . .. . 
-( e .1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 ( 12.1) to a promoter that the.· Minister 

proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, · 
(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan. or gives notice . 

. under subsection 147.1 ( 11) to the administrator of a registered. pension plan that the 
Minister proposes to revoke itS registration, · · · 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or . 
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income· 

fund, the applic~nt or the organization, found~tion. association or registered charity~ 
as· the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1 ), the applicant in a 
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an . 
emp,loyer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in 
paragraph (c), the promoter in a ca~e described in paragraph (e.1 ), or the 
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case 
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1 ), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from 
the giving of the· notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 
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Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 
180(1) Ap.peals to Federai Court of Appeal· 
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection. 1'72(3) may be · 

---instituted-by-filing-a~notiee.Ot--appeaJ-in-the-Goortkwithin-80i:tay~·from,----~- --­
(a) the day on which' the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 

. Ministers action in respect of~ notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),· 
· (b) the mailing of nqt_ic~·to a registered Canadian amateur athl~tie association under 

subsection 166(1 ), . : 
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pens.iqn plan under 

subsection 147.1(11 ), . . . . . 
( c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education. savin~ plan under 

subsection.146.1(12.1), or · . 
(c) the time tlie decision of the Minister to refuse. the application for acceptance of. the 

. amendment to the registered pen~ion plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated 
in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the ·case may be, or within such further tiine as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof rnay, e~ther before or after the expiration of those 30 days. ·fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 
188(1) Deemed y~ar-end on notice of revocatior:a 
If on a particular ~ay the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to { 4.1) and· 
.168{ 1) or it is detemiined, under subsection·'7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act. that a certificate served in ·respect of the charity under-subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable. on the basis of information and evidence ·available •. 
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day Is 

deemed to .end at the end of that day; · . 
{b) a new taxation .year of the charity is deemed to.begi~ immediately after that day: and 
(c). for the purpo~e of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the. charity ls 

deemed not to have establish~d a fiscal period before that day. . 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 
· A charity referred to in subsection ( 1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 
where 
·A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

. (a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) the amount of an appropriation {within the meaning assigned by subsection {2) in 

respect of a property transferred to·another person in the 120·-day period that ended 
at the end of that taxatlon year. or · 

(d) the income· of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed 
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 
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B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of 
which. a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c.) of the description of A, each of which is 
(a) a de.bt of the charity. that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

· (b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding·up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it, or . -. 

(c) an amoun~ in re~pect of a p-roperty transferred by the charitY during the winding:.up 
period and not later than the lat~er of one year from the end of the taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph {1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, 
by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
consideration given by the person for the transfer. · 

188(1.2_). Winding-up period .. 
In this Part, the wi"n<;fihg_-up.periOd of a chQrity is the periQd, that begins immediately 
aft~r the day on wt:Jich the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxpayer as a registered cha.rity under any of subsections·149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 
168(1) (or, if earlier; immediately· after the day <;>n whictl it is. determined, ·under · 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a cer:tificate 
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on .th~ 

0 

basis of information and evidence available),. and that ends on the day·that is the latest 
of· · . 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 1-89(6.1} for. the 
taxation year deemed by subse.ction (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
.which the charity is required to file that return, . . · · · 

(b) the day on. Which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1-) for that taxation year by the charity", and . . 

. (c) .if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in resp·ect of that assessment, 
the day on which .the Minister may take a collection action under secti.on 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. · · 

188(1.3) EUgible donee 
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of. a particulaf charity is a regist~red charity 
(a) of which more than 50o/o of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 

re·gistered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of dir~cto~s or 
trustees of the particular charity; . . ·. 

(b). that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188,2(1 ); · . 
(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Ac.t or under the EXcise T~x Act; 
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and 
(e) that is not" the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities . 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been qetermined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be . 
reasonable. 
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188(2) Sharelt liability- rev~ation tax 
A p~rson who, afte.r the time that is 120. days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deem~d by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 

----charity;-fs-jo1ntlyand--severaliy.;i)rSoUdarili,i~ble-with1he-charity1orthe;lilX'Payab1e:-----­
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxa~ion year for an am~unt not exceeding 
the total of all a·pprQpriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
vaJue of such a property· at the time it was so. received by the person exceeds the. 
consideration .. Qiven by the person in respect of ~e property. 

. . .. 
188(2.1) Non-appl.ication of revocation ta~ = . 

Subsections ( 1 ) and (1 •. 1) do not apply to a. char'ty in respect of a notice of Intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2). to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intel)tion and so notifies the charity or if 
(a) within the onf). .. y~.ar period lhat begins immediately afte~ the taxation year of th~ 

charity otherwise deema~· by subsection (1) to have ended,. th~ M·inister has · 
registered ·the charity a$ a charitable organization, private foundation or public 
foun.dation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the. time that .the Minister has so registered the charity, 
(i) paid all. amounts,· eacn of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under 
· this Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act ·in respect of taxes, 

penalties and interest, and . . · 
(ii) filed all information returns r~quired by or under this Act to be filed on or before that . 

time. · · 

188(3) Transfer of prope~ tax . . . . 
Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation an~ having. a .net value greater than 
50°/o of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the . 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effe.ct a 
reduction i.n the dlsbursement.quot~ of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under.this P.art for tile .year equa.l to the amount by which 25o/o of ~he net value of that 

. property determined·as of the day Of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each 
of which ·Is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect 
of the transaction or series of. transactions. . 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsectiQn (3) _ . 
Subsection (3) d.oes not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11.) 
.applies.· · 
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188(4} Idem 
WhE)re property nas been transferred to a charitable· organization in cir~umstances 
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be consi.dered that the organization 
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the · . 

~--disburse_mentquo.ta.oJJbeJo.un.daUoojJbe_Q[ganizatiooJsjointiY. and seve rail~ I iable. with 
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the net value of the property. · 

188{~} Definitions 
In this sectionj 
"net asset· amount" . 

.. "net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount 
· detenni~ed by the formula · . · · · · 

A-B 
where . 
A is the fc:dr market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 

· time, and . · 
B is the total of all amo.ilnts each ·of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation.at that time; 

"net value" 
"net value'• of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of' the d~y of its transfer, 
means th~ amount determined by the formuta 

A-B 
where 

A is the fair mar~et v~lue ~f the property on that day, and 
B is the ~m?unt of any_ consideration given to. the foundati~n for the transfer. 

Section 189· 
1 Q9(6) Taxpayer to ~ile ret~rn and pay tax 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax und~r this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax unde.r section 188(1 )) tor a taxation year shall, on o~ before tha day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part _I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year, 
(a} file with.the Minister a return for the year in prescribed fonn and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

the year; and · 
·(c) pay to the Receiver General the amo~nt of tax payable by the taxpayer. under this 

Part for. the year. · · 
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189(6.1) Revoked charlty to file returns . 
Every taxpayer who is liable to· pay t~ under subsection 1.88(1.1) for a taxation year 

· shall, on or be.fore the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
-----without-notJce-or-demand;--------------------------

(a) file with the Minister . 
(i) a return for the taXation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 

information, and 
(ii) both an information return and a public information return for' the. taxation year, 

· each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 ( 14 ); and . 
(b) estimat(;l in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 

the taxpayer under subs~ctiQn 188(1.1) for. the taxation year; and 
(c) pay to the Receiver General t~e amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under: 

subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability· 
'' the Minister has, during the one-year period ~girihing imm~diately aft~r the end of a 
taxation year' of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's lial)ility for tax 
under subsectio~ 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed t 

the tax liability· of the person, and that liability exceeds $1 ,ooo, that liability is, at any 
pa_rticuJar time, red~ced by the total of · · 

{a) the amount. if any, by· Which 
· (i) .the total ~f a'l amounts, eac.h of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 

charitable- activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during· the 
. period (referred to in this subsection as tne "post..:assessment period") that begins 

immediately after a notice of the latest such asse·ssment was mailed and ends at 
the end of the one-year period · 

exceeds 

(ii) the Income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received 
by the charity in that period from· any source ahd any income that wo~ld be 
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and • · 

. (b) all amounts, each of which is aii amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
· charity before the particular time and during the. post .. assessment period to ·a person 

. that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal 
to the amount; if any, by which·the fair market value of the property, when 
tr:ansferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the .. transfer. 
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189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity's liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1.000, that 
liability is, at any particular time_, reduced b_y the total of all amounts, each of whic~ is an_ --,--­
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the· charity after the day on which ttie 
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular tirne to a person that was at 
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of th.e charity, equal to the amount, 
if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
total of . 

. (a) the consideration given by the person for the.transfer, and 
(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a r~duction of an . 

amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1 .. 1): 

189 (7) Minister may assess . 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister. to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect. of any amount· 
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. 
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